

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CRYSTAL MCKINNEY,

Plaintiff,

-against-

SEAN COMBS a/k/a “P. DIDDY”,
BAD BOY LLC d/b/a BAD BOY
RECORDS, BAD BOY
ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.,
SEAN JOHN CLOTHING LLC, and
DADDY’S HOUSE RECORDINGS,
INC.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 24-cv-03931

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE
COMBS DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

SHER TREMONTE LLP

Erica A. Wolff

Michael Tremonte

Katie Renzler

90 Broad Street, 23rd Floor

New York, New York 10004

Tel.: (212) 202-2600

Fax: (212) 202-4156

EWolff@shertremonte.com

MTremonte@shertremonte.com

Krenzler@shertremonte.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Sean Combs,
Bad Boy Entertainment LLC,
Bad Boy Entertainment Holdings, Inc.,
Sean John Clothing LLC, and
Daddy’s House Recordings, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE VGM CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED AS TO ALL DEFENDANTS BECAUSE STATE LAW PREEMPTS THE VGM’S REVIVAL AMENDMNET	5
II. NO VIABLE LEGAL THEORY SUPPORTS A VGM CLAIM AGAINST THE CORPORATE DEFENDANTS	9
A. McKinney Cannot State a VGM Claim Against the Corporate Defendants Because the VGM Did Not Apply to Corporate Entities at the Time of the Alleged Misconduct	9
B. The AC Fails to Allege that the Corporate Defendants Bear Any Liability.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Jenkins</i> , Index No. 115745/03, 2005 WL 6584554 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 22, 2005).....	11
<i>AJ Energy LLC v. Woori Bank</i> , No. 18-cv-3735 (JMF), 2019 WL 4688629 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2019).....	4, 13
<i>Albany Area Builders Ass’n v. Town of Guilderland</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 372 (N.Y. 1989)	6
<i>Am. Fuel Corp. v. Utah Energy Dev. Co.</i> , 122 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1997)	15, 16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App’x 33 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 500 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 12
<i>Bellino v. Tallarico</i> , No. 24-cv-0712 (LAK), 2024 WL 1344075 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2024)	8
<i>Bensky v. Indyke</i> , Nos. 24-cv-1204 (AS), 24-cv-2192 (AS), 2024 WL 3676819 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2024)	10, 11
<i>Beter v. Baughman</i> , 24-CV-0079 (GHW) (RFT), 2024 WL 1333570 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2024).....	13
<i>C.Q. v. Est. of Rockefeller</i> , No. 20-cv-22205, 2021 WL 4942802 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2021)	14
<i>Capak v. St. Execs Mgmt.</i> , No. 20-cv-11079 (RA), 2021 WL 2666007 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2011).....	12
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)	4
<i>DJL Rest. Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 91 (N.Y. 2001)	6

Doe v. Alsaud,
12 F. Supp. 3d 674 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 12, 15

Doe v. Black,
23-CV-6418 (JGLC), 2024 WL 4335453 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2024) 8

Doe v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.,
669 F. Supp. 3d 160 (E.D.N.Y. 2023) 7

Doe v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.,
No. 21-cv-4332, 2023 WL 2574741 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2023)..... 15

Doe v. Solebury Sch.,
No. 21-cv-06792 (LLS), 2022 WL 1488173 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2022) 15

Doe v. State Univ. of New York Purchase College,
617 F. Supp. 3d 195 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) 5

EED Holdings v. Palmer Johnson Acquisition Corp.,
228 F.R.D. 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 16

Forest Park Pictures v. Universal Television Network, Inc.,
683 F.3d 424 (2d Cir. 2012) 4

Gleason v. Gleason,
26 N.Y.2d 28 (N.Y. 1970) 10

Global Network Comc’ns, Inc. v. City of New York,
458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006) 8

Gottwald v. Sebert,
40 N.Y.3d 240 (N.Y. 2023) 10, 11

Jancyn Mfg. Corp. v. Suffolk Co.,
71 N.Y.2d 91 (N.Y. 1987) 6

K.W. v. Cnty. of Rockland,
Index No. 035570/2023, 2024 WL 186970 (Sup. Ct. Apr. 3, 2024)..... 6

Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 10

Louis v. Niederhoffer,
No. 23-cv-6470 (LTS), 2023 WL 8777015 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2023) 10, 11

Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.,
90 N.Y.3d 240 (N.Y. 1998) 10

Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.,
566 U.S. 449 (2012)..... 9

N.X. v. Cabrini Med. Ctr.,
97 N.Y.2d 247 (N.Y. 2002) 15

Oawlawolwaol v. Boy Scouts of Am.,
No. 21-cv-4714 (PKC) (JMW), 2021 WL 4355880 (E.D.N.Y Sept. 24, 2021) 6

Regina Metro. Co., LLC v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal,
35 N.Y.3d 332 (N.Y. 2020) 8, 10

S.A. v. Bell,
Index No. 950279/2021, 2023 WL 8653131 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 14, 2023) 7

Shi Ming Chen v. Hunan Manor Enter., Inc.,
No. 17 CIV. 802 (GBD), 2018 WL 1166626 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2018) 14

Societe d’Assurance de l’Est SPRL v. Citigroup Inc.,
No. 10-cv-4754 (JGK), 2011 WL 4056306 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2011) 16

Swarna v. Al-Awadi,
622 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2010) 15

Terrance v. City of Geneva, N.Y.,
799 F. Supp. 2d 250 (W.D.N.Y. 2011) 5

Rules

CPLR § 214-g 6, 7

CPLR § 214-j 2, 7

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 1, 5

Other Authorities

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-1104 2, 4, 10, 12

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-1105(a)..... 5, 7

This memorandum of law is respectfully submitted on behalf of Defendants Sean Combs (“Mr. Combs”), Bad Boy Entertainment LLC, Bad Boy Entertainment Holdings, Inc., Sean John Clothing LLC (“Sean John Clothing”), and Daddy’s House Recordings, Inc. (“Daddy’s House”) (collectively, the “Combs Defendants”) in support of their motion, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6), for an ordering dismissing with prejudice the Amended Complaint (ECF 19).
